
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3546

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17th DECEMBER, 2024


Textile Cooperatives supported/assisted by NCDC


3546 Shri Tejasvi Surya:


Will the Minister of Cooperation (सहकारिता मंत्री) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of major textile cooperatives supported/assisted by National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC) and the impact thereof, State-wise; and

(b) the details of subsidy provided by NCDC to textile cooperatives during the last five years, State-wise and year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

सहकारिता मंत्री (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a). National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), a Statutory Organisation of Ministry of Cooperation, has been assisting textile cooperatives across the country, either directly or through State Government for creation of infrastructure facilities (establishment/ expansion/ modernization/ rehabilitation) as well as business needs (working capital/ margin money). In this regard, NCDC has so far provided financial assistance of Rs.4636.60 crore for development of textile cooperatives in various sectors such as ginning, spinning, power loom, handloom, garmenting, coir, jute & sericulture.

  NCDC assistance helped textile cooperatives for improving their production, productivity, processing capability and product quality. Further, it also impacted in energy saving as well as additional employment generation. Also, working capital/ margin money support provided by NCDC helped textile cooperatives to manage their routine business operations and timely procurement of raw material at reasonable price.

  Further, State-wise details of financial assistance provided so far by NCDC along with list of few major textile cooperatives are enclosed at Annexure -1

(b). State-wise & year-wise details of subsidy provided by NCDC to textile cooperatives during last five years are enclosed at Annexure-2

*******


   Annexure-1


 State-wise details of NCDC assistance & list of major textile cooperatives assisted


S.No State/ UT

Cumulative

Assistance

Provided by

NCDC

(Rs. In Cr.)

Names of few major textile cooperatives

1 ANDHRA

PRADESH

452.75 Mulkanoor Cooperative Rural Bank and Marketing

Society Ltd.

Andhra Pradesh State Handloom Weavers

Cooperative Society Ltd. (APCO)

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

0.39 Parte Danne Multipurpose Cooperative Society Ltd.

Himgiri Handloom cum Handicraft Cooperative

Society Limited

3 ASSAM 64.51 Assam Cooperative Jute Mills Ltd.,

Assam Apex Weavers Artisan Cooperative

Federation Limited

Vindhyachal Weaving Cooperative Society Limited

Assam Cooperative Silk House Limited

Assam Polyester Cooperative Society Limited

4 BIHAR 9.60 Manpur Prathamik Bunkar Sahyog Samiti Limited

Konra Bunkar Swawalambi Sahakari Samiti Limited

Bunkar Dastakar Swalambi Sahakari Samiti Limited

5 DELHI 0.26 All India Handloom Fabrics Marketing Cooperative

Society Limited

6 GUJARAT 152.57 The Surat Vankar Sahakari Sangh Ltd.

Petrofils Cooperative Limited

Vinkar Industrial Cooperative Society Limited

Shri Ramdev Industrial Cooperative Society Limited

7 HARYANA 1.00 Haryana State Handloom Apex Cooperative Society

Limited

Bhivani Mukesh Handloom Production Industries

Cooperative Society Limited

8 HIMACHAL

PRADESH

23.01 Bhutti Weavers Cooperative Society Limited

(BHUTTICO)

H.P. State Handloom & Handicrafts Dev. Coop.

Fedn. Ltd.,

The Choparsa Handloom & Handicraft W.C. Indl.

Prodn.-Cum-Sale Coop.Socy. Ltd.


The Ravi Agriculture Service Coop. Society Limited

9 KARNATAKA 132.19 Farmers Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Gadag Cooperative Cotton Sales Society Ltd

Gadag Cooperative Textile Mill Limited

Raitara Sahakari Noolina Girni (N)

10 KERALA 547.29 Kerala Hi-Tech Weaving & Garment Cooperative

Mills Ltd.

Quilon Cooperative Spinning Mills Ltd.

Trichur Cooperative Spinning Mills Ltd.

Alleppey Cooperative Spinning Mills Ltd.

Malabar Cooperative Textile Mills Ltd

Cannanore Cooperative Spinning Mills Ltd.

Malappuram Cooperative Spinning Mills Ltd.

Calicut Integrated Powerloom (Ind) Cooperative

Society Ltd.

Kerala State Co-operative Coir Marketing

Federation Ltd. (COIRFED)

11 MADHYA

PRADESH

337.15 Jawaharlal Nehru Sahakari Agricultural Produce

Processing Society Limited

Madhya Pradesh State Handloom Weaver

Cooperative Society Limited

Kabir Bunkar Cooperative Society Limited

Janta Bunkar Sahakari Samiti Marydit

12 MAHARASHTRA 2228.37 Ajinkyatara Sahakari Soot Girani Limited

Babasaheb Kedar Shetkari Sahakari Soot Girni

Limited

Babasaheb Naik Kapus Utpadak Sahakari Soot Girni

Limited

Choundeshwari Sahakari Soot Girani Ltd.,

Ichalkaranji

Haranai Sahakari Soot Girani Limited

Hutatma Swami Warke Sahakari Soot Girni Ltd.

Jawahar Shetkari Sahakari Soot Girni Ltd.

Loknayak Jayprakash Narayan Shetkari Sahakari

Soot Girni Lltd.

Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Textile Park Ltd.

Priyadarshini Sahakari Soot Girni Ltd.

Sagreshwar Sahakari Soot Girni Limited

Shetkari Sahakari Soot Girni Maryadit

Shree Mahesh Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Shree Swami Samarth Shetkari Wa Vinkari Sahakari


Soot Girni Niyamit

Shri Gajanan Sahakari Soot Girni Maryadit

Tapi Shetkari Sahakari Sootgirni Limited

Shri Vyankatesh Shetkari Vinkari Sahakari Soot

Girni Ltd.

13 MANIPUR 4.83 Renu Handlooms & Handicrafts Cooperative

Society Limited

United Handloom & Handicrafts Multi Purpose

Cooperative Society Limited

14 MEGHALAYA 1.42 Katuligaon Handloom Weavers Cooperative Society

Limited

Dalu Handloom Weavers Cooperative Society

Limited

Tura Handloom Weavers Cooperative Society

Limited

Satisama Handloom Weavers Cooperative Society

Limited

Maghalaya Apex Handloom Weavers Cooperative

Society Limited

15 MIZORAM 7.85 Kulikawn East Handloom Cooperative Society Ltd.

Thuampui Chhawkhlei Veng Handloom Cooperative

Society Ltd.,

Mizoram Apex Handloom & Handicraft

Cooperative Society Limited

Zarkawt Weaving & Sewing Cooperative Society

Limited

Champai Handloom & Knitting Cooperative Society

Limited

Aizawl Weaving & Dyeing Cooperative Society

Limited

16 NAGALAND 6.44 Tribal Women Weaving Industrial Cooperative

Society Limited

Women Multi Purpose Cooperative Society Limited

Chirishma Multi Purpose Cooperative Society

Limited

Mudokushu Weaving Industrial Cooperative Society

Limited

Faith Women Weaving Cooperative Society Limited

17 ODISHA 50.04 Konark Cotton Growers Cooperative Spinning Mills

Limited

Orissa State Handloom Weavers Cooperative

Society Limited


Orissa Weavers Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Dhabaleshwar Weavers Cooperative Society

Limited

18 PUDUCHERRY 29.34 Pondicherry Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Pondicherry State Weavers Cooperative Society

Limited

19 PUNJAB 49.80 Punjab State Handloom Weavers Apex Cooperative

Society Limited

Mansa Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Abohar Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Malout Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Kotkapura Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Barnala Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

20 RAJASTHAN 120.59 Rajasthan State Cooperative Spinning & Ginning

Mills Federation Limited (SPINFED)

Ganganagar Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Rajasthan Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

Gangapur Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

21 TAMIL NADU 189.50 Tamilnadu Cooperative Textile Processing Mills

Limited

Anna Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

The Bharathi Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

The Kanyakumari District Cooperative Spinning

Mills Limited

The Pudukkottai District Cooperative Spinning

Mills Limited

The Krishnagiri District Cooperative Spinning Mills

Limited

The Ramanathapuram District Cooperative Spinning

Mills Limited

22 TELANGANA 67.31 Telangana State Cooperative Marketing Federation

Limited

Prabhavana Multi State Women's Jute and Allied

Fibre Products Cooperative Society

23 TRIPURA 0.57 Tripura Apex Weavers Cooperative Society Limited

24 UTTARAKHAND 1.51 Uttarakhand Cooperative Resham Federation

Limited

Kashipur Kargha Cooperative Society Limited

Adarsh Hatkargha Grih Udyog Sahakari Samiti

Limited

Parvatiye Ooni Vastra Udhyogik Udpadak Sahakari

Samiti Limited


25 UTTAR

PRADESH

46.04 Uttar Pradesh Handloom Silk Marketing

Cooperative Federation Ltd.,

Uttar Pradesh Industrial Cooperative Association

Ltd.,

UP Cooperative Spinning Mills Federation Limited

Cooperative Textile Mills, Bulandshahr

26 WEST BENGAL 112.27 Tamralipta Cooperative Spinning Mills Limited

West Bengal Cooperative Spinning Mills Ltd

Kangsabati Cooperative Spinninng Mills Ltd.

Total 4636.60


Annexure-II

State-wise & year-wise details of subsidy provided by NCDC to textile cooperatives

during 2019-20 to 2024-25


       (Rs. In lakh)

S.No. State

Year

Total
2019-

20

2020-

21

2021-

22

2022-

23

2023-

24

2024-25

(till

12.12.2024)

1 Andhra Pradesh - - - 2400.00 - - 2400.00

2 Assam - - - 876.35 - - 876.35

3

Himachal

Pradesh 7.96 - - 3.23 - - 11.19

4 Karnataka - - 22.95 0.00 - - 22.95

5 Kerala 186.38 183.78 79.22 1238.41 - - 1687.79

6 Maharashtra 1036.82 5520.18 90.61 214.62 - - 6862.23

7 Mizoram - 22.50 - 0.00 - - 22.50

8 Tamilnadu 301.00 81.43 - 0.00 - - 382.43

9 West Bengal 232.00 354.37 196.44 341.10 - - 1123.91

Total 1764.16 6162.26 389.22 5073.71 0.00 0.00 13389.35

